as an associate within the Group’s accounts either. Accordingly, RFL was treated as an investment in the financial statements and held at nil value.
Consequently, the deconsolidation of RFL was treated as a prior year restatement.

On 30 March 2021, the entire issued share capital of Reclaim Fund Limited was sold to HM Treasury for nominal consideration. The sale has no
material impact on the Group’s financial statements since the Reclaim Fund Limited is no longer consolidated within the Group.

Impact on comparative information

A summary of the impact of the prior period adjustments on the consolidated income statement for the 26 week period ended 4 July 2020, the
consolidated balance sheet as at the 4 July 2020 and the consolidated cashflow statement for the 26 week period ended the 4 July 2020 is as follows:

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

14 Prior period restatement continued

Co-op Interim Report 2021 64

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

14 Prior period restatement continued

Consolidated balance sheet as at 4 July 2020

As
previously

reported

Funeral
Plans

Reclaim Fund Restated

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Funeral plan investments 1,309 - - 1,309

Contract assets (funeral plans) 55 - - 55

Reclaim Fund assets 150 - (150) -
Other non-current assets 6,382 - - 6,382

Total non-current assets 7,896 - (150) 7,746

Current assets
Contract assets (funeral plans) 5 - - 5

Reclaim Fund assets 474 - (474) -
Other current assets 2,375 - - 2,375

Total current assets 2,854 - (474) 2,380

Total assets 10,750 - (624) 10,126

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 1,483 23 - 1,506

Reclaim Fund liabilities 459 - (459) -

Deferred tax 204 (4) 200
Non-current liabilities 2,400 - - 2,400

Total non-current liabilities 4,546 19 (459) 4,106

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 161 2 - 163
Reclaim Fund liabilities 91 - (91) -
Other current liabilities 3,066 - - 3,066

Total current liabilities 3,318 2 (91) 3,229

Total liabilities 7,864 21 (550) 7,335

Equity

Share Capital 73 - - 73

Other Reserves 92 - (74) 18
Retained earnings 2,721 (21) - 2,700

Total equity 2,886 (21) (74) 2,791

Total equity & liabilities 10,750 - (624) 10,126

Consolidated statement of cashflows for the 26 week period
ended 4 July 2020

As
previously

reported

Funeral Plans Reclaim Fund Restated

£m £m £m £m

Net cash from operating activities 473 (25) - 448

Net cash used in investing activities (147) 25 - (122)

Net cash used in financing activities (166) - - (166)

Net cash and overdraft balances transferred to held for sale (4) - - (4)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 308 - - 308

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 464 - - 464

Co-op Interim Report 2021 65

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Co-operative Group Limited (‘the Society’) for the period
ended 3 July 2021 (‘the interim financial statements’) include the Society and its subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘the
Group’).

The audited consolidated financial statements (‘the 2020 annual report’) of the Group for the year ended 2 January 2021
are available upon request from the Society’s registered office at 1 Angel Square, Manchester, M60 0AG.

The interim financial statements as at and for the 26 weeks ended 3 July 2021 are unaudited and do not constitute